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Outline

• Introduction and budget calendar
• Budget Phases
• 2022 Detailed Budget high level guidelines
• Budget template and clarifications
• Plan of Results and Budget
• Upload of Actual and Forecasting
• Q&A
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Budget phases
Phase 1:

• Initiative's proposals were submitted to the ISDC with 
aspirational budgets

• FinPlan was prepared based on fundraising assumptions
• Centers board-approved budgets were based on CRP 

2019/2020 reports

Phase 2:
• Initiative's flow of funds to CGIAR Entities approved by SGDs
• Initiatives detailed budgets – aggregation of Entities budgets 

per Initiative and Work package
• Upload of detailed 2022 budgets to Anaplan (planning 

system)
• Link of initiatives workplan with detailed budget – POR
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2022 detailed budget high level guidelines

• The Initiative Leader is responsible for the budget consolidation 
and approval following FinPlan guardrails (Flow of funds to 
Entities).

• The budget will follow CGIAR Entities cost allocation 
methodologies based on existing CGIAR guidelines. 

• The One CGIAR 2022 Budgeting Transition Task Team will support 
the Initiative Leader in coordination with the Entity Finance 
Partner. 

• The Initiatives POR will be developed in coordination with the 
project management team.
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2022 detailed budget template
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Plan of Results (POR) and budget
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2022 Plan of Result template

WP/Results

2022

Implementation Timeline Budget

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Approved FinPlan 

Total Initiative

Crosscutting across Work Packages x x x

7,100,000 

Work Package 1 x x x

Work Package 2 x x x

Work Package 3 x x x

Work Package 4 x x x

Work Package 5 x x x

Work Package 6

Innovation packages & Scaling Readiness x x x

TOTAL x x x
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At IITA
BUDGET, BUDGET CONTROL, FUND FLOW & DATA UPLOAD

CG PROCESS FLOW AND EXPECTATION

• Each Initiative focal point to develop POR in conjunction with the IDTs

• Break the POR into activities

• Develop the budget details to deliver the POR

• Detailed budget to Include Personnel, Other Direct cost, Chargebacks 
and Overhead

• Personnel to include all category of personnel required to deliver the 
POR

• Other Direct Cost includes Consultancy, Workshop/Conferences, other 
supplies & Services, Non-CG Partners, Project Asset/Armotisation, 
Travels

• Ensure this agrees with the flow of fund allocated to the Entity

• Break the detailed budget into the different work packages as stated 
in the POR

• Submit to the Initiative Leader for consolidation

• Initiatives to ensure the principle of fund flow in such a way that one 
CG center cannot give sub-grant to another.

• There might be adjustment of fund flow to ensure the implementing 
Entity received the fund directly.

IITA EXAMPLE TO DELIVERING CG EXPECTATION

• Each focal point to develop the POR for all the WPs

• Each focal point to prepare budget details with the ENTFIN

• The Personnel budget should include IRS based on SMT approved 
staff mapping and NRS

• The FTE of the mapped staff should be further mapped to the 
respective WP

• Finance will then apply the individual salary to develop the 
Personnel budget

• List of Consultant, number and cost of workshops/Conferences must 
be submitted, Travel plans and location, names of Non-CG Partners 
if any and the amount to allocate, project asset plan, supplies and 
services historically being charged.

• Chargeback as directed by CG for IITA is 15% of the fund allocation 
and will cover chargebacks like IT charges, RSS, Facilities, other 
chargebacks like Finance, Personnel, etc

• Overhead will apply automatically at the rate of 16.2%

• The detailed budget and POR will be submitted to the Initiative 
Leader after ensuring the total for all the WP agrees with the fund 
allocated to the entity.
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Questions from the initiatives team
1. BUDGET PERIOD AND TEMPLATE: Will there be a different process and template for the Initiatives that are not

starting in January 2022? What are the periods covered by this budget exercise?

Answer: This process applies to all initiatives irrespectively of their starting dates and covers the period from
January to December 2022.

2. INCEPTION COST: What is the Inception Cost and how is it incorporated in this budget exercise?

Answer: For those Initiatives with a Start Date different from January 2022, Inception Costs will be recognized
from January 2022. Inception Costs refer mainly to the cost of staff time to formulate and develop the Plan of
Results and Budget, meetings, conferences, workshops (virtual or physical), professional services and the related
Full Cost Recovery/Chargebacks of the involved Entities.
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Questions from the initiatives team
3. 2022 FLOW OF FUNDS THROUGH ENTITIES: What is this document and how does it relate to the Initiatives

Proposals? What is the flexibility for this allocation per Initiative and Entity?

Answer: The flow of funds indicate which entities will be implementing the Initiatives activities following a
detailed consultation made by the IDT Leaders with Centers and approvals by the Global Science Directors and
the EMT.

Required reviews should be coordinated with the Global Science Directors and If approved, adjusted in the 
Forecast in Q2 2022. 

4. BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUPPORT COST: Should initiatives have Project Management Units (PMU)
or how finance, project management and other support costs should be included? Will Entities be allowed to
include chargebacks/Full Cost Recovery in their budgets?

Answer: Each entity will prepare the budgets using their calculated overhead rates and cost allocation
methodologies (Including Full cost recovery/chargeback methodologies), based on existing CGIAR guidelines.

In the short-term, transitional structures will be implemented using Entities current capacity to support the
Initiatives. As we transition to the new operational structure, global units will provide financial, project
management, HR and other support to the Initiatives.
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Questions from the initiatives team
5. INITIATIVES LEADER COST: How should the Initiatives leaders be costed? And where should it be budgeted

according to the Flow of Funds through Entities shared?

Answer: Initiative leaders should budget for the time dedicated to the Initiative. This cost will be captured at the
“Global Management” section of the detailed budget template.

The Initiative Leader’s employer of record will receive an additional fund allocation to cover the Leader’s costs
included in the budget.

Other team members should be fully covered by the Initiative budget.
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Questions from the initiatives team
6. INDIRECT COST: Will the Initiatives budgets include a single Indirect Cost/Overhead Rate for all the Entities?

Answer: Each entity will prepare the budgets using their calculated overhead rates and cost allocation
methodologies (Including Full cost recovery/chargeback methodologies), based on existing CGIAR guidelines.

7. BUDGET REVIEW PROCESS: Considering that Initiatives are still evolving, new leaders appointed are providing
additional feedback, and additional information is constantly being shared; will there be flexibility during the
implementation in comparison with the Initiatives detailed budget?

Answer: A forecast will be prepared in Q2 2022 to incorporate new appointments, and any other reviews needed
for the successful implementation of the Initiatives.
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Questions from the initiatives team
8. AGREEMENTS: How will the Initiatives be formalized? When are the new agreements expected to be signed?

Answer: There will not be agreements drawn out for each Initiatives. Funds will flow to each Entity based on
decision letters as provided for under paragraph 5 of the Financial Framework Agreements (FFAs) signed
between each Entity and the System Organization. Allocations of funds to each Entity (Center) from each
Initiative have been approved by the Science Global Directors and will inform the decision letters.
Therefore, sub-contracting between Entities is not allowed. If sub contracting is needed, then it means the
flow of funds needs to be adjusted.

9. DONORS DESIGNATED FUNDS TO INITIATIVES: What are Designated Funds from donors? Will this be later
allocated as additional funds?

Answer: Donors can choose to designate  part or all of their pooled funding contribution to an Initiative under 
Window 1 (Not to an Entity). Designated Funds are  not  additional funds, but part of the funding towards the 
approved Initiative budget.
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Questions from the initiatives team
10. POR vs POWB: A)Does the Plan of Results (POR) replace other documents like the Plan of Work and Budget (POWB)? B)Will the POR be a

different template?

Answers:
- Yes, the POR will replace the POWB for this stage of planning, once it’s approved (proposed timeline considers February 28th as the date
for POR reviewed and approved for circulation).
- The POWB template was not aligned with the financial structure/entities and therefore it would end up creating more work for review
and adjustments. Additionally, the POWB template has more details than the must-haves at this stage.

11. POR SUPPORT TEAM:When will the support team be trained? and who will be part of this team?

Answer: The proposed timeline considers that support team members will be fully trained by the end of January. Team members are being
identified and once these are formalized, names will be shared with IDT leads.
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Questions from the initiatives team
12. POR USE AS PLANNING TOOL: A)The POR Template includes 2023 and 2024, which are not part of the current

budget exercise; what budget should be used for these years? B)Why is the POR submitted after the budget, if
both exercises are related? C)How should Scaling and Innovation Readiness and MELIA be included? D)Will be a
difference if 2022 follows the Flow of Funds amount and 2023 and 2024 the aspirational budget?

Answers:
• In the POR the budget for 2023/2024 we'll use the aspirational amount presented on the proposals.
• We know that the POR exercise is related to budget, however, the timeline for budgets was set ahead of the

work on POR being initiated. So, it will be a backwards process, this time. For the next iterations of POR and
Budget, the more appropriate flow will be done.

• The POR template includes Scaling and Innovation Readiness and MELIA activities as per proposals
submitted.

• A difference may occur, one of the purposes of the POR is to update results based on the now confirmed
funds for 2022, while still working with aspirational figures for 2023/2024.
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